Cataloging & Metadata Interest Group

Monday, February 9, 2004 Notes

Member’s Council Delegates attending:  Ed Weissman (Chair), Rosann Bazirjian (Vice-Chair), Karen Boehning; Greg Cotton, Cliff Glaviano, Jan Ison, Barbara Kriigel, Sue Phillips, Norma Read, Jennifer Younger (alternate substituting for Betsy Hine)

OCLC Staff attending: Glenn Patton (OCLC Liaison), Cynthia Whitacre (Recorder), Kay Covert, Linda Gabel, Chris Grabenstatter, Gary Houk, Lydia Kegler, Janet Lees, Chris Mottayaw, Joanne Murphy, Chandra Prabha, Jim Simms, Mike Solace, Eliza Sproat, Bob Van Volkenburg, David Whitehair, Marty Withrow

Others attending: Larry Alford (Board Liaison), Randy Dykhuis (MLC Network Director), Kevin Furniss (OLAC), Maurice Glicksman (Board Liaison), 

Topic 1: Following introductions of all in attendance, Gary Houk introduced the first topic “New Ways of Integrating Cataloging Activities”.  He provided a one page diagram to the group which illustrated various components of the cataloging process, involving many different systems, protocols, and files.  The “SmartCat” idea is something that OCLC is just beginning to explore.  It is a concept that is currently under investigation.  A proposal has been written.  Over the next several months, OCLC will seek feedback on this concept, beginning with this interest group.  

With “SmartCat”, OCLC hopes to leverage the cataloging technology and software development in more ways.  OCLC would hope to make a cataloging module available, separate from WorldCat, that could be integrated with local systems.  This module would need to interact with other databases besides WorldCat.  This module could reduce the need for libraries to batchload holdings to OCLC, if OCLC could automatically pick up or receive files of output on a regular basis of work done by a library using this module.  Many things have yet to be determined, since this is in the concept/idea stage.  

Reactions from the members:  This is a terrific idea.  Local system cataloging modules often suffer in comparison to Connexion, so if a Connexion-like module could be plugged into local systems, it would be great.  

Question: Has OCLC talked with any local system vendors yet? 

Answer: Only one so far, and that was fairly informal.  OCLC does expect to explore this with the major vendors during this investigation phase.

Question:  What are the implications for maintenance of local catalogs?  

Answer:  Current planning calls for authority control to be an option through this module.  Linked authorities within Connexion would provide a way of delivering authority updates through this module to the local catalog.  Similarly, Bib Notification, which will be bundled into the cataloging subscription pricing next year, will enable some sort of automatic delivery of other updates.  The mechanism of how this will all work is part of the investigation.  Office of Research is working on some ideas regarding URLs in authority records to provide automatic updates of headings in D-space.  This could become part of what goes into this cataloging module.

Question:  Would this interact with the PICA database?  

Answer:  Today’s access via Connexion allows searching and “derive” only from PICA.  This module would conceivably allow full interaction with PICA in the same manner as interaction with WorldCat.  Holdings could be set in WorldCat or PICA or both.

Question:  Would this enable me to update data on holdings or subscriptions once in my local catalog, using this module, and then that information would be available to others without me having to update multiple systems?

Answer:  Yes

Comment:  When OCLC talks with ILS vendors, it may be important to bring in IT folks from elsewhere on campuses or within local government.  There is discussion on campuses about integrating library ILS functions with other campus computing functions.  Make sure that all potential players are part of the discussions.

Topic 2:  Bob Van Volkenburg provided an update on plans for next FY pricing.  Subscription pricing will be made available as an option to all in July.  This year, 15 large libraries signed up to test subscription pricing, and it has been going well.  This subscription offering differs from the previous fixed fee offering in that the fee for the first year is based on 12 months of recent usage.  The fee in subsequent years will rise in relation to inflation, and will not be based on usage during the previous subscription year.  This will be true whether usage increased or decreased.  Unlimited usage is allowed with the base price under subscription pricing.  Fees will not go up in subsequent years if usage goes up.

Question:  Why base the subscription pricing on usage to start with?

Answer:  Implementing multiple tiers could be perceived as unfair to those at the low end of usage in each tier, no matter how many tiers were implemented.  To avoid that, custom subscription pricing, based on recent usage will be offered.  There is no right answer on how to do this to be fair to everyone.

Question:  From time to time special projects in a library have a huge impact on usage, making a particular year not typical.  Can an institution request a review of their subscription price if special circumstances like this apply?

Answer:  Yes, on a case-by-case basis.

Comment:  We would hate to see OCLC negotiating one on one with individual libraries with the result that some would get better deals than others.  

Response:  We will create quotes for each library based on usage, as we have done for fixed fee in the past.  Libraries will be free to accept or reject the subscription option.  And, with the subscription option, the library gets unlimited usage going forward.

Question:  Under subscription pricing, will libraries still get credits as incentives (for original cataloging, etc.)?  

Answer:  The amount of credits for the recent 12 months will be figured into the subscription price offered to each library.  So, while there will be no actual credit amount extended under the subscription pricing, credits are included in the calculation of the quote.

Janet Lees commented that PICA GGC offers a subscription pricing model (all billed annually the first month of the year) and 90% of the libraries select that option.

Question:  What transactions are looked at to determine the subscription price?  Can I opt not to use subscription this year and carefully control my usage, so that I’m offered a better subscription price next year?  In other words, can libraries manipulate the system?

Answer:  Cataloging subscriptions will include everything that was previously included in fixed fee calculations.  OCLC hopes that unlimited usage will be an incentive for many libraries to select subscription pricing.

Ed Weissman stated that Cornell is one of the test libraries this year and is very happy with subscription pricing.  Rosann Bazirjian said the same was true for Penn State.  She thinks it is a great deal, as she anticipates that usage will just continue to increase.

Comments:  The bottom line is that we are a collaborative and this must be a win-win situation for OCLC and for the library to make this work.  It is recommended that the board re-examine this periodically in future years to make sure it is win-win.  There is some concern that unlimited usage may foster poor or inefficient workflow.  But, libraries do try to bend the system now (such as by using FirstSearch for cataloging searching); the subscription model will help to combat that.  

Bob Van Volkenburg then shared an idea OCLC has for a future pricing model being considered for implementation in FY06.  Current pricing models grew out of the business units at OCLC and subscription pricing continues along those lines (a subscription for cataloging, a subscription for ILL, a subscription for FirstSearch, etc.)  But, there are common points.  Searching is a common activity among all these areas.  OCLC is considering a WorldCat subscription that would cover all searching of WorldCat, regardless of the purpose.  The cataloging, ILL or reference subscriptions would then cover what is done with the record after the search.  Would this be feasible?  Is it something OCLC ought to consider?

Reactions were positive.  Most felt that libraries could handle this within their budgets.  The suggestion was made to package or call it something besides a “search” fee or “search” subscription.

Topic 3:  Ed called attention to the two handouts regarding government documents distributed prior to the meeting.  The question under consideration is whether to retain the current exemption granted governing members with regard to adding catalog records for government documents to WorldCat.  The primary reason libraries elect not to catalog documents in WorldCat is economic, especially for those libraries that purchase records from vendors.  That is offset in some people’s minds by the research and resource sharing benefits of having these holdings in WorldCat.  

Question:  What types of government documents are we talking about?   Federal, state, local, international?

Answer:  The Guidelines (http://www.oclc.org/worldcat/contribute/guidelines/) are generic and don’t refer to a specific type of documents, though the discussions that occasioned adding documents as a legitimate category for exclusion in the guidelines centered on federal documents.

Comments:  Libraries often buy federal government documents records from other sources.  They may then choose to batchload those holdings.  There is some concern about the accuracy of holdings that are set as a result (due to accuracy or inaccuracy of profiles that provide the records to the libraries).  

Questions/Comments:  Should this issue be raised in other forums?  What would further resource sharing?  Could we ask for more input from the documents community?  Digitization initiatives may change the picture dramatically within the next 5 years concerning the value of resource sharing of documents.  We need dialog with groups that are digitizing; perhaps efforts to digitize could be done cooperatively.  Will continuing to exclude these documents cause problems in the context of patron initiated ILL?

The question will be taken to other groups for input, possibly including: GODORT, the ARL government documents group, AALL, etc.

No issues to be taken to the SLT were raised at this meeting.  

Topics for Later in the Year and/or for Conference Calls:

· Conference call(s) for Connexion update in Spring

· Update on the rights database (electronic resources management)

· Update on FRBR, specifically, what do I tell my ILS vendor about FRBR implementation?

· Quality of contribution to WorldCat:  As OCLC rolls out more cataloging tools to the world, and these are being used by unskilled catalogers, what is being done to assure quality contribution (selection of correct records to attach holdings, assuring that original records meet standards, etc.)

· Examine the Environmental Scan document for issues related to the subject matter of this IG, and discuss them in 2004/05

